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Sub-group: Intensive rearing of poultry or pigs – IRPP-2019 

 
1. Work type and title 

1.1 Identify which Expert Team this needs to go to for initial consideration 

Industry 
Waste and TFS 
Water and land 
Nature protection 
Cross-cutting – tools and approaches -  

 
 
 
 
 

1.2 Type of work you need funding for 

Exchange visits 
Peer reviews (e.g. IRI) 
Conference 
Development of tools/guidance 
Comparison studies 
Assessing legislation (checklist) 
Other (please describe): 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.3 Full name of work (enough to fully describe what the work area is) 

Implementing a common ground field for BATs compliance on Intensive Rearing of Poultry and Pigs 
(IRPP) 

1.4 Abbreviated name of work or project 

Pig and Poultry – BAT  (IRPP_2019) 
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2. Outline business case (why this piece of work?) 

2.1 Name the legislative driver(s) where they exist (name the Directive, Regulation, etc.) 
Industrial Emissions Directive 2010/75/EU  (IED) 
Commission implementing decision (EU) 2017/302 of 15 February 2017 establishing best available 
techniques for the intensive rearing of poultry or pigs.  (IRPP-BATs) 
2.2 Link to IMPEL MASP priority work areas 
1. Assist members to implement new legislation 
2. Build capacity in member organisations through the IMPEL Review Initiatives 
3. Work on ‘problem areas’ of implementation identified by IMPEL and the 

European Commission 

 

 

 
2.3 Why is this work needed? (Background, motivations, aims, etc.) 

Annex 1 paragraph 6.6 : Intensive rearing of poultry or pigs (IRPP): 

(a) with more than 40 000 places (or equivalent) for poultry; 

(b) with more than 2 000 places for pigs (over 30 kg), or 

(c) with more than 750 places for sows 

Before the 15 February 2021 all IRPP farms shall comply with the BATs 

2.4 Desired outcome of the work (what do you want to achieve? What will be better / 
done differently as a result of this project?) 

 Design specific checklists for assessment of BAT´s compliance in IRPPs 
 Propose recommendations to permit writers in order to effectively implement BATs on the 

permits 
 

2.5 Does this project link to any previous or current IMPEL projects? (state which projects 
and how they are related) 

IMPEL TOR Reference No.: 2019-01:   Supporting IED Implementation 2019 

 
3. Structure of the proposed activity 

3.1 Describe the activities of the proposal (what are you going to do and how?) 

 13.03.2014: Kick-off meeting between IGAMAOT and REDIA. teleconference  between 
P + ES participants 

 15/03 to 30/04 Questionnaire elaboration 
 17/05 to 28/06   Answers to Questionnaire. Specific site in Basecamp 
 1/7 to 30/9 Elaboration of draft report, checklist and inspections planning. 
 7-11/10  Trans-border Workshop (Portugal-Spain) with Joint inspections 
 24-25/10 Presentation of conclusions in IMPEL project meeting 
 February: Workshop with Joint inspections to revise draft documents. 
 March: Outputs presentation in IMPEL project meeting 
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3.2 Describe the products of the proposal (what are you going to produce in terms of 
output / outcome?) 

Outputs:  
 Design specific checklists for assessment of BAT´s compliance in IRPPs 

 Propose recommendations to permit writers in order to effectively implement BATs on the 
permits 

 Outcome:  
 Approach to a common level field in IED implementation on Intensive rearing of poultry and 

pigs 

 
3.3 Describe the milestones of this proposal (how will you know if you are on track to 
complete the work on time?) 
 

 

 



 

Sub-group: Intensive rearing of poultry or pigs – IRPP-2019  Page 4 of 5 
 

4. Organisation of the work 

4.1 Lead (who will lead the work: name, organisation and country) – this must be confirmed 
prior to submission of the TOR to the General Assembly) 
IGAMAOT/APA, Portugal;   REDIA, Spain  
 MEMBERS 
Portugal IGAMAOT/APA (Farming Activities):  
  Paula Matias, pmatias@igamaot.gov.pt 
  Antonio Quintas, aquintas@igamaot.gov.pt  
  António Leitão, aleitao@igamaot.gov.pt  

David Grossi (dgrossi@igamaot.gov.pt) 
Marco Candeias (mcandeias@igamaot.gov.pt)   
Maria Cecília Boavida dos Santos (mariacecilia.santos@apambiente.pt), APA;   
Paula Carreira (pcarreira@igamaot.gov.pt),  
Ana Raposo (araposo@igamaot.gov.pt),  
Ana Garcia (agarcia@igamaot.gov.pt) (IGAMAOT)  

Spain   REDIA (Farming Activities): 
  Manuel Salgado,  manuel.salgado@xunta.gal   
  Katia Juárez, kjuarez@magrama.es  

 José Francisco Alonso Picón (jose.francisco.alonso.picon@xunta.gal), 
 Maria.Valero.Gil, Maria.valero.gil@gmail.com 
Fatima.Rodriguez.Garcia, fatima.rodriguez.garcia@xunta.gal 

Germany Wulf Böckenhaupt, wulf.boeckenhaupt@brk.nrw.de  
Romania  Ionel Preda: ionel.preda@yahoo.com  
Finland  Jaakko Vesivalo, jaakko.vesivalo@ely-keskus.fi   
  Laiho Anna (AVI), :anna.laiho@avi.fi 
Belgium  Olivier Dekyvere, olivier.dekyvere@spw.wallonie.be 
  Christophe Bervoets  christophe.bervoets@vlaanderen.be   (Flanders) 
Slovakia Cyril Burda, cyril.burda@sizp.sk 
Poland  Aleksandar Blagojevic, aleksandar.blagojevic@ekologija.gov.rs 
France  Bruno Yango, bruno.yango@developpement-durable.gouv.fr 
Malta  Ruth Ciarlo, ruth.ciarlo@era.org.mt 
Estonia  Silva Prihodko, silva.prihodko@kki.ee 
Iceland  Halla Einarsdóttir, hallae@ust.is 

 
4.3 Other IMPEL participants (name, organisation and country) 
 
4.4. Other non-IMPEL participants (name, organisation and country) 
Close contact with desk officers of the EU Commission dealing with industrial environmental law 
CAP monitoring for EU wide compliance assurance of rural policy measures 

 
5. Detailed event costs of the work for year 1 

 Travel €   (max €360 
per return journey) 

Hotel €   (max 
€90 per night) 

Catering € 
(max €25 per day) 

Total 
costs € 

Event 1   November 2019 2520 € 
(7 travelling 
participants) 

1260 € 
(for 7 
participants) 

375 € 
(for 8 
participants) 

4155 € 
<IRPP group meeting> 

Event 2  ?    February  2020   
<IRPP group meeting> 

0 € 
(back to back with 
events 1 and 2) 

810 € 
(3 participants 
each time) 

450 € 
(6 participants 
each time) 

1260 € 
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